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IN ACCORDANCE WITH I.B.C. SECTION 107.3.4.1 DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL BE REVIEWED BY VLMK PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL
TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL FOR PERMIT APPROVAL.  THE SUBCONTRACTOR OR VENDOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE CUSTOMARY
DESIGN DOCUMENTS AND PERMIT COORDINATION FOR THEIR DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS.  THE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS
SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL THE DESIGN AND SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL.
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2019 O.S.S.C, 2019 O.M.S.C., 2017 O.P.S.C., 2017 O.E.S.C., 2019 O.E.E.S.C. AND 2009 ICC  ANSI 117.1
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1) BUILDING 2019 OREGON STRUCTUAL SPECIALTY CODE (OSSC)
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3) PLUMBING 2017 OREGON PLUMBING SPECIALTY CODE (OPSC)
4) ELECTRICAL 2017 OREGON ELECTRICAL SPECIALTY CODE (OESC)
5) FIRE 2019 OREGON FIRE CODE (OFC)
6) ENERGY 2019 OREGON ZERO ENERGY READY COMMERCAIL

CODE (OZERCC)
7) ADA 2010 STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN
8) N.F.P.A. NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION AGENCY
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SITE SUMMARY:
SITE AREA:

COVERAGE
BUILDING AREA:              (43.0%)

LANDSCAPE AREA:

A.C. PAVING AREA:
16 6.0' HIGH BLACK VINYL COATED CHAIN LINK FENCE - SEE SPECIFICATIONS.

13

11

8

7

10

12

OVER 6 INCHES COMPACTED CRUSHED ROCK OVER COMPACTED SUBGRADE.

3" WIDE PAINT STRIPE.

3

5

4

6

2

1 SIDEWALK RAMP. 1:12 MAXIMUM SLOPE. PROVIDE CODE APPROVED
DETECTABLE WARNING.

NEW CONCRETE SIDEWALK. SEE SITE DETAIL SHEET.

LOADING DOCK RETAINING WALL WITH GUARDRAIL - SEE SITE DETAIL SHEET.

UTILITY PLAN. (VERIFY WITH FLOOR PLANS FOR LOCATIONS).
FIRE SPRINKLER AND DOMESTIC WATER RISER - SEE SITE 

LOADING DOCK CONCRETE SLAB.  7 INCH THICK UNREINFORCED CONCRETE

WALKWAY OR NO PARKING.
PAINT STRIPING (3" WIDE AT 2.0' O.C.) DENOTING PEDESTRIAN ACCESS

CARPOOL / VANPOOL PARKING.  PROVIDE CODE APPROVED SIGN 
ON A 1 1/2" DIA. STEEL PIPE, 4.0' HIGH AND PAINT 
"CARPOOL" (IN SPACE ON A.C.).

BICYCLE PARKING  - SEE SITE DETAIL SHEET.

5.0' X 5.0' MIN. CONCRETE LANDING (4" THICK - UNREINFORCED).

DESCRIPTIONMARK

SEE STANDARD DETAIL AT SITE DETAIL SHEET.

SEE STANDARD DETAIL AT SITE DETAIL SHEET.

VAN

DISABLED VAN PARKING STALL.  9.0' STALL W/ 8.0' STRIPED 
SIDE ACCESS.  PROVIDE CODE APPROVED SIGN AT EACH STALL

SIDE ACCESS.  PROVIDE CODE APPROVED SIGN AT EACH STALL

6

00.0'

DISABLED PARKING STALL.  9.0' STALL W/ 6.0' STRIPED 

NUMBER OF STANDARD PARKING STALLS 9.0' X 18.0'

CONTROL DIMENSION

LANDSCAPED AREA - SEE SHEET L1.0

ASPHALT PAVING AS NOTED THIS SHEET

SITE PLAN SYMBOLS:

SITE PLAN KEYNOTES:

PARKING:   197 SPACES   (0.4/TH.)

TRAILER PARKING:   133 SPACES

DOCK DOORS:   115 

GRADE DOORS:   4 

 
LANDSCAPE (ADJ.) AREA: 13,901 SF
TOTAL LANDSCAPE AREA:              (16.1%)169,602 SF

452,795 SF

(24.16 AC)1,052,254± SF

(14.8%)155,701 SF

(34.1%)358,997 SF
CONCRETE DOCK AREA: (8.0%)84,500 SF

LANDSCAPED AREA - SEE SHEET L1.0
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15 MONUMENT SIGN - SEE SITE DETAIL SHEET.
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17 GARBAGE ENCLOSURE - SEE SITE DETAIL SHEET.
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6" THICK X 16" HIGH (6" EXPOSED FACE) NON-REINFORCED
POURED-IN-PLACE CONCRETE CURB. LOCATE AROUND ALL LANDSCAPE
AREAS AS SHOWN (U.N.O.). 5.0' TYPICAL CURB RADIUS AT CORNERS
(U.N.O.). SEE SITE DETAIL SHEET.

12" THICK X 30" HIGH (12" EXPOSED FACE) NON-REINFORCED
POURED-IN-PLACE CONCRETE IMPACT CURB FOR TRUCK TRAILERS.

18 TREES TO REMAIN - (18) TOTAL

18

18

12

12

12

12

12 12

12

12

BICYCLE PARKING:  (20) EXTERIOR, (26) INTERIOR

19 NEW PROPERTY LINE DEDICATION (MOVED 1'-0" EAST) "NO ACCESS" EASEMENT

19 1.0'

DEDICATED PROPERTY AREA: (0.02%)   261 SF 19
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SEE STANDARD DETAIL AT SITE DETAIL SHEET.

SEE STANDARD DETAIL AT SITE DETAIL SHEET.

VAN

DISABLED VAN PARKING STALL.  9.0' STALL W/ 8.0' STRIPED 
SIDE ACCESS.  PROVIDE CODE APPROVED SIGN AT EACH STALL

SIDE ACCESS.  PROVIDE CODE APPROVED SIGN AT EACH STALL
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00.0'

DISABLED PARKING STALL.  9.0' STALL W/ 6.0' STRIPED 

NUMBER OF STANDARD PARKING STALLS 9.0' X 18.0'

CONTROL DIMENSION

LANDSCAPED AREA - SEE SHEET L1.0

ASPHALT PAVING AS NOTED THIS SHEET

SITE PLAN SYMBOLS:

LANDSCAPED AREA - SEE SHEET L1.0
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SITE SUMMARY:
SITE AREA:

COVERAGE
BUILDING AREA:              (43.0%)

LANDSCAPE AREA:

A.C. PAVING AREA:

PARKING:   197 SPACES   (0.4/TH.)

TRAILER PARKING:   133 SPACES

DOCK DOORS:   115 

GRADE DOORS:   4 

LANDSCAPE (ADJ.) AREA: 13,901 SF
TOTAL LANDSCAPE AREA:              (16.1%)169,602 SF

452,795 SF

(24.16 AC)1,052,254± SF

(14.8%)155,701 SF

(34.1%)358,997 SF
CONCRETE DOCK AREA: (8.0%)84,500 SF

BICYCLE PARKING:  (20) EXTERIOR, (26) INTERIOR

DEDICATED PROPERTY AREA: (0.02%)   261 SF
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LIGHT SHOWN IS CAPABLE OF BOTH WALL AND POLE MOUNT
NOTE:

AS REQUIRED - SEE BIDDER DESIGN
ADDITIONAL LIGHT SHEILD

LIGHTS SHOWN ARE SCHEMATIC.
VERIFY EXACT TYPE WITH ELECTRICAL.

NOTES:
1.

SEE BUILDING ELEVATIONS
BELOW ROOF STRUCTURE

ELECTRICAL PLANS

EX
TE

R
IO

R
 W

AL
L

WALL LIGHT DETAIL
1" = 1'-0"GT102.dwg

1

B 
U

 I 
L 

D
 I 

N
 G

TYPICAL LIGHTING SHEILD

ALL SITE LIGHTING TO MEET THE
REQUIREMENTS OF C.O. CANBY
STANDARDS TABLE 16.43.070 FOR
ZONE LZ-2 'AMBIENT LEVEL MEDIUM'
LIGHTING

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS TO PROVIDE
LZ-2 LUMENS FOR LIGHTING IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH TABLE 17.43.070 LUMINAIRE MAXIMUMS

SENSOR PROVIDED FOR SUNSET / SUNRISE OPERATION

WALL / POLE LIGHTS

MATCH EXISTING LIGHTS & FIXTURES.TYPICAL LIGHTING
N.T.S.

2
LT1.1

LT1.1

ElumTools General Use Illuminance Results
Average Maximum Minimum Avg/Min Max/Min
2.8 fc 10.8 fc 0.0 fc 59.8 228.6
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C1.0

PRELIMINARY
GRADING PLAN

ABBREVIATIONS
AC ASPHALT CONCRETE
CB CATCH BASIN
CONC CONCRETE
EG EXISTING GRADE
EL ELEVATION
EXTG EXISTING
F.F. FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION
FG FINISHED GRADE
GB GRADE BREAK
H.P. HIGH POINT
MH MANHOLE
TC TOP OF CONCRETE
BW BOTTOM OF WALL
TW TOP OF WALL
TYP. TYPICAL

PROVIDE STAKE.

NEW CONTOUR LINE

EXISTING CONTOUR LINE
144

EXISTING SPOT ELEVATION

NEW SPOT ELEVATION

140

GRADING SYMBOLS

142.84
EG
143.40
FG

PRELIMINARY GRADING PLAN

E

S

W 50 0 50 100 150

1" = 50'

BW

TW

1. PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION, CONTRACTOR SHALL
VERIFY EXISTING UTILITIES AND TOPOGRAPHY ARE AS
SHOWN ON PLANS. WHEN ACTUAL CONDITIONS DIFFER
FROM THOSE SHOWN ON THE PLANS, THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH
CONSTRUCTION.

2. CONTRACTOR TO LEAVE ALL AREAS OF PROJECT FREE OF
DEBRIS AND UNUSED CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT,
SURVEYING, TESTING, PERSONNEL, TRAFFIC SAFETY
CONTROL AND AS-BUILTS FOR ALL PHASES OF
CONSTRUCTION.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS
AND INSPECTIONS WITH THE CITY OF TUALATIN.

5. PROPERTY LINE BEARINGS AND DISTANCES AS WELL AS
SITE AREA CALCULATIONS ARE PROVIDED FOR ZONING AND
PERMIT REVIEW ONLY.  REAL PROPERTY LEGAL
DESCRIPTIONS AND AREA CALCULATIONS ARE TO BE
PROVIDED BY A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR.

6. PROPERTY CORNER SURVEY MONUMENTS, WHICH ARE IN
DANGER OF BEING  DISTURBED OR DESTROYED BY THE
WORK OF THIS PROJECT, SHALL BE TIED-OUT BY A
REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR PRIOR TO THE
BEGINNING OF ANY CONSTRUCTION, AND SHALL BE RE-SET
IN ACCORDANCE WITH STATE LAW,  IMMEDIATELY
FOLLOWING THE COMPLETION OF ALL CONSTRUCTION

7. ADA REQUIREMENTS - ALL ACCESSIBLE ROUTES AND
PARKING SPACES, AISLES, RAMPS, ETC. SHALL BE
INCOMPLIANCE WITH THE CURRENT OSSC REQUIREMENTS
AND ANSI-A117.1-2009 (ADAAG).         ADDITIONAL DESIGN
PARAMETERS:

7.1. MAXIMUM RAMP SLOPE SHALL NOT EXCEED 7.5%
7.2. MAXIMUM WALK CROSS-SLOPE SHALL NOT EXCEED

1.5%
7.3. MAXIMUM LANDING SLOPE SHALL NOT EXCEED 1.5%
7.4. NO PORTION OF ADA PARKING SPACES AND AISLES

SHALL EXCEED 2.0%

GENERAL NOTES

1. ATTENTION EXCAVATORS:  OREGON LAW REQUIRES YOU
TO FOLLOW RULES ADOPTED BY THE OREGON UTILITY
NOTIFICATION CENTER.  THOSE RULES ARE SET FORTH IN
OAR 952-001-0010 THROUGH OAR 952-001-0090. YOU MAY
OBTAIN COPIES OF THESE RULES FROM THE CENTER BY
CALLING 811 OR 1-800-332-2344. IF YOU HAVE ANY
QUESTIONS ABOUT THE RULES, YOU MAY CONTACT THE
CALL CENTER.  YOU MUST NOTIFY THE CENTER AT LEAST 2
BUSINESS DAYS, BUT NOT MORE THAN 10 BUSINESS DAYS,
BEFORE COMMENCING AN EXCAVATION.  CALL 811 OR
1-800-332-2344.

2. ALL NEW CONTOURS SHOWN ARE FINISH GRADES, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

3. ORGANIC AND UNDESIRABLE MATERIAL SHALL BE REMOVED
FROM THE CONSTRUCTION AREA AS DIRECTED BY THE
ENGINEER.

4. ALL DISTURBED AREAS NOT LANDSCAPED ARE TO BE
HYDROSEEDED OR BEDDED IN STRAW TO PREVENT
EROSION.

5. ALL FILL AREAS SHALL BE STRIPPED OF ORGANIC
MATERIAL.  FILL WILL BE PLACED IN 6 TO 8-INCH LIFTS AND
COMPACTED TO 95 PERCENT RELATIVE MAXIMUM  DENSITY
ACCORDING TO ASTM D-1557 STANDARDS.  BASE ROCK IN
THE PAVED  AREAS WILL BE COMPACTED TO 95% ASTM
D-1557.  LANDSCAPED AREAS WILL  BE COMPACTED TO 90
PERCENT.  ADDITIONAL COMPACTION TESTS MAY BE
REQUIRED BY THE CITY OR THE ENGINEER OF RECORD, IF
POOR COMPACTION EFFORTS ARE OBSERVED DURING
CONSTRUCTION. COMPACTION REPORTS FROM A
REPUTABLE TESTING LAB WILL BE SUPPLIED TO THE
ENGINEER.

6. INTERIOR SIDE SLOPES SHALL BE 3 HORIZONTAL TO 1
VERTICAL IN WATER QUALITY/DETENTION POND, TYPICAL.

7. TOPSOIL STRIPPINGS SHALL BE REPLACED IN
LANDSCAPING AREAS AFTER SITE GRADING HAS BEEN
COMPLETED.

GRADING NOTES
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CONNECTION TO
EXISTING 24" STORM

CULVERT

CONNECTION TO
EXISTING SANITARY

MANHOLE

CONTECH 8'X14' PEAK
DIVERSION

STORMFILTER UNIT.
CONTECH 8'X14'
PEAK DIVERSION
STORMFILTER
UNIT.

NEW SANITARY
MANHOLE

NEW WATER MATER
AND BACKFLOW

DEVICE

CONNECTION TO
EXISTING PUBLIC
WATER MAIN WITH
DCDA VAULT

CONNECTION TO
EXISTING PUBLIC
WATER MAIN WITH
DCDA VAULT

NEW HYDRANT
NEW FDC NEW HYDRANT

NEW FDC

NEW HYDRANT

NEW HYDRANT

15.0' SANITARY SEWER &
STORM DRAIN EASEMENT

20.6' WATER LINE & SANITARY
SEWER EASEMENT

20.0' STORM DRAIN &
VARIABLE WIDTH

SLOPE EASEMENT

VARIABLE WIDTH SLOPE &
PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT

15.1' WATER LINE
EASEMENT

15.00' SLOPE & PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT

8"
 F

W

BUILDING
MECHANICAL

ROOM WITH
FIRE RISER

BUILDING
MECHANICAL
ROOM WITH
FIRE RISER

NEW HYDRANT

NEW HYDRANT

CONNECT NEW STORM
LINE TO EXISTING

STORM PIPE
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C2.0

PRELIMINARY
UTILITY PLAN

UNDERGROUND STORMWATER DETENTION. (590) STORMTECH MC4500 CHAMBERS.

ABBREVIATIONS
CB CATCH BASIN
CIP CORRUGATED IRON PIPE
C.O. CLEAN OUT
CONC CONCRETE
DC DOUBLE CHECK VALVE
DCDA DOUBLE CHECK DETECTOR ASSEMBLY
DIP DUCTILE IRON PIPE
DW DOMESTIC WATER
FDC FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION
FW FIRE WATER
HDPE HIGH-DENSITY POLYETHYLENE
PVC POLYVINYL CHLORIDE
PVC C900 HIGH PRESSURE RATED PVC
SAN SANITARY
STM STORM

FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION (FDC)
GATE VALVE

CHECK VALVE

UTILITY POLE

LIGHT POLE

TRANSFORMER

WALL MOUNTED LIGHT

VALVE BOX COVER

TRANSFORMER AND PAD
UTILITY VAULT

FIRE HYDRANT (FH)

MANHOLE (MH)
CATCH BASIN (CB) -OR- AREA DRAIN (AD)

METER

NEW.EXISTING
GENERAL SYMBOLS

POST INDICATOR VALVE

CLEAN OUT (CO)C.O.C.O.

UTILITY SYMBOLS

GAS - EXISTING

TELEPHONE - NEW
TELEPHONE - EXISTING

DOMESTIC WATER - NEW

SANITARY - EXISTING
SANITARY - NEW
STORM - EXIST
STORM - NEW

WATER - NEW

ELECTRICAL - EXISTING
ELECTRICAL - NEW

E

GAS - NEW

WATER - EXISTING

FIRE WATER - NEW

G
G
T
T

W
W

E

SA
ST

FW
DW

SA

FDC SERVICE LINE - NEWFDC

ST

E

S

W 50 0 50 100 150

1" = 50'
PRELIMINARY UTILITY PLAN

1. ATTENTION EXCAVATORS:  OREGON LAW REQUIRES YOU TO FOLLOW RULES ADOPTED BY THE OREGON UTILITY
NOTIFICATION CENTER.  THOSE RULES ARE SET FORTH IN OAR952-001-0010 THROUGH OAR 952-001-0090. YOU MAY
OBTAIN COPIES OF THESE RULES FROM THE CENTER BY CALLING 811 OR 1-800-332-2344. IF YOU HAVE ANY
QUESTIONS ABOUT THE RULES, YOU MAY CONTACT THE CALL CENTER.  YOU MUST NOTIFY THE CENTER AT LEAST 2
BUSINESS DAYS, BUT NOT MORE THAN 10 BUSINESS DAYS, BEFORE COMMENCING AN EXCAVATION.  CALL 811 OR
1-800-332-2344.

2. THE WORKING DRAWINGS ARE GENERALLY DIAGRAMMATIC. THEY DO NOT SHOW EVERY OFFSET, BEND OR ELBOW
REQUIRED OR INSTALLATION OF THE UTILITIES SHOWN. THE DRAWINGS  DO NOT  DEPICT EVERY DIMENSION,
COMPONENT PIECE, SECTION, JOINT OR FITTING REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE PROJECT.  ALL LOCATIONS FOR
WORK SHALL BE CHECKED AND COORDINATED WITH EXISTING CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD BEFORE BEGINNING
CONSTRUCTION.  EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES LAYING WITHIN THE LIMITS OF EXCAVATION SHALL BE
VERIFIED AS TO CONDITION, SIZE AND LOCATION BY UNCOVERING, PROVIDING SUCH IS PERMITTED BY LOCAL
PUBLIC AUTHORITIES WITH JURISDICTION, BEFORE BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY
ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY IF THERE ARE ANY DISCREPANCIES.

3. BEDDING AND PIPE ZONE BACKFILL SHALL BE PER "PIPE TRENCH EMBEDMENT" DETAIL, SHEET ____

4. CONTRACTORS SHALL CONTACT CITY OF TUALATIN PUBLIC WORKS AT LEAST 2 BUSINESS DAYS, BUT NOT MORE
THAN 10 BUSINESS DAYS, BEFORE COMMENCING AN EXCAVATION.  CALL (___) ___-____.

5. THE MINIMUM HORIZONTAL SEPARATION BETWEEN SEWER LINES & PUBLIC WATER LINES SHALL BE 10-FT.

6. EXCAVATED SEWER TRENCH SPOIL MATERIAL SHALL BE TESTED AND LEGALLY DISPOSED OF AT A PROPER
LANDFILL OR OTHER APPROPRIATE LOCATION.

7. ALL SEWER TRENCH LINES AND EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE PROPERLY SHORED AND BRACED TO PREVENT CAVING.
UNUSUALLY DEEP EXCAVATIONS MAY REQUIRE EXTRA SHORING AND BRACING. ALL SHEETING, SHORING, AND
BRACING OF TRENCHES SHALL CONFORM TO OREGON OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH DIVISION (OSHA)
REGULATIONS AND THE CITY OF TUALATIN STANDARD CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS.

8. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY AND COORDINATE WITH PRIVATE UTILITIES FOR RELOCATION OF CONDUITS, POWER POLES,
VAULTS, PEDESTALS, ETC.

9. ALL EXISTING FACILITIES SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY THE CONTRACTOR UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN OR DIRECTED.
CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL PRECAUTIONS NECESSARY TO SUPPORT, MAINTAIN, OR OTHERWISE PROTECT EXISTING
UTILITIES AND OTHER FACILITIES AT ALL TIMES DURING CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL LEAVE EXISTING
FACILITIES IN AN EQUAL OR BETTER-THAN-ORIGINAL CONDITION.

10. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE LOCATION, SIZE & DEPTH OF EXISTING UTILITIES.
NOTIFY ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

11. ALL SANITARY DRAINAGE, RAIN DRAIN AND STORM SEWER PIPING INSTALLED WITHIN 5-FT OF THE OUTSIDE OF THE
BUILDING SHALL BE CAST IRON, SCHEDULE 40 ABS-D.W.V., SCHEDULE 40 PVC-D.W.V. OR OTHER MATERIAL AS
APPROVED BY THE OREGON AMENDMENTS TO THE UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE.

12. HORIZONTAL STORM AND SANITARY DRAINAGE PIPE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A CLEANOUT AT ITS UPPER
TERMINAL AND EACH RUN OF PIPING, WHICH IS MORE THAN 100 FOOT IN TOTAL DEVELOPED LENGTH, SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH A CLEANOUT FOR EACH 100 FOOT, OR FRACTION THEREOF, IN LENGTH OF SUCH PIPING. AN
ADDITIONAL CLEANOUT SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR EACH AGGREGATE HORIZONTAL CHANGE OF DIRECTION
EXCEEDING 135 DEGREES. THE MAXIMUM DISTANCE ALLOWED BETWEEN MANHOLES IS 300 FEET. ALL REQUIRED
CLEANOUTS MAY NOT BE LOCATED ON PLAN.

13. PRIVATE SANITARY SEWER LINES, DENOTED "SAN" OR "SA", SHALL BE PVC 3034 OR APPROVED EQUAL IN
ACCORDANCE WITH PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS.   USE PVC C900 OR CL52 DIP WHERE COVER IS LESS THAN
15-INCHES FROM PIPE CROWN TO PAVED SURFACE.  NOTE: ALL SANITARY PIPING WITHIN 5-FT OF AN EXTERIOR
BUILDING WALL SHALL BE SCHEDULE 40 PVC OR OTHER PER APPROVED MATERIALS PER THE UNIFORM PLUMBING
CODE.

14. PRIVATE STORM SEWER LINES, DENOTED "STM" OR "ST", SHALL BE PVC 3034, PVC C900, PVC C905, HDPE, CL52 DIP
OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.  ALL STORM PIPING SHOWN HAS BEEN SIZED FOR A
MANNING’S "N" VALUE = 0.013 AND PIPE INVERTS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED USING CONCENTRIC PIPE TO PIPE AND WYE
FITTINGS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

15. ALL STORM LATERALS SHALL HAVE #10 GAUGE COPPER WIRE OR TRACER TAPE AT 1.5-FT TO 2.0-FT ABOVE THE LATERAL.

16. ALL DOMESTIC (POTABLE) WATER SERVICE LINES OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING DENOTED "DW" SHALL BE SCHEDULE
40 PVC OR PVC C900 CL150 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.   FIRE WATER SERVICE LINES OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING
DENOTED, "FW", "FDC" SHALL BE PVC C900 CL150 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

17. CONCRETE THRUST BLOCKING AND/OR MECHANICAL RESTRAINTS ("MEGA-LUG" OR EQUIVALENT) SHALL BE
PROVIDED AT ALL WATERLINE FITTINGS AS REQUIRED BY THE CITY OF TUALATIN.  BLOCKING SHALL BE POURED
AGAINST UNDISTURBED EARTH AND CLEAR OF JOINT ACCESSORIES.  BEARING AREA OF THRUST BLOCK SHALL BE
COMPUTED ON THE BASIS OF ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING PRESSURE.  SEE DETAIL SHEET C3.5.

18. MINIMUM COVER OVER WATERLINES IS TO BE 36 INCHES AS MEASURED FROM FINISH GRADE TO TOP OF PIPE.
MINIMUM VERTICAL SEPARATION BETWEEN WATERLINE AND SANITARY SEWER AT A CROSSING IS 18 INCHES.
SANITARY SEWER AT WATERLINE CROSSINGS WITH LESS THAN THE MINIMUM VERTICAL SEPARATION SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED OF DUCTILE IRON PIPE WITH WATERTIGHT JOINTS.  IN SUCH CASES THE 18-FOOT LENGTH OF
SANITARY SEWER SHALL BE CENTERED AT THE CROSSING.

19. PRIOR TO BEING PLACED IN SERVICE, THE WATERLINE AND SERVICES SHALL BE FLUSHED, STERILIZED, AND
RE-FLUSHED, ALL IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY OF TUALATIN "PUBLIC WORKS CONSTRUCTION CODE." CITY
CREWS WILL TAKE BACTERIOLOGICAL TESTS WHEN SO REQUESTED BY THE CONTRACTOR INSTALLING WATER
MAINS. THE REQUEST FOR THESE TESTS SHALL BE MADE THROUGH THE CITY INSPECTOR.

20. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, ALL ON-SITE FIRE WATER SYSTEM LINE SIZES, METER SIZES, DOUBLE CHECK DETECTOR
ASSEMBLY (DCDA) SIZES, AND OTHER APPURTENANCES SHOWN ON THE UTILITY PLAN SHALL BE VERIFIED BY THE
FIRE PROTECTION ENGINEER FOR THE PROJECT.  ANALYSIS OF THE SYSTEM SHALL BE FROM THE NEW FACILITY
SERVICE TO THE POINT OF CONNECTION WITH THE PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM.  THE MAKES AND MODELS OF ALL
SYSTEM COMPONENTS SHALL BE ACCEPTABLE PER WATER DISTRICT LIST OF APPROVED COMPONENTS.

UTILITY NOTES
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+0'-0"
FIN. FLOOR

+20'-0"
T.O.REV.

34567

24" HIGH (1/2" THICK) BLACK ACRYLIC
ADDRESS TYPICAL WHERE SHOWN.
PROVIDE UP-LIGHT AT ALL LOCATIONS -
SEE ELECTRICAL (BIDDER DESIGN).
ALL ADDRESS NUMBERS TO BE OF
CONTRASTING COLOR TO THE BLDG.
(DARK ON LIGHT BODY COLOR).
ADDRESS TO MEET THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY OF
TUALATIN.
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20400 SW Cipole Road
TUALATIN, OREGON 97062

-

20190311AS NOTED

APRIL 2021

# DESCRIPTIONDATE

VLMK.COM

3933 S Kelly Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97239

503.222.4453

SPECHTPROP.COM

10260 SW Greenburg Road
Suite 170

Portland, Oregon 97223
503.646.2202

AR RE-SUBMITTAL SET - 09 / 24 / 21



Class II Clear Anodized Solarban 60

CONCRETE TILT PANELS

Tualatin Logistics Park
JULY 2021

STOREFRONT FRAMES
AND LIGHT FIXTURES

REVEAL (BODY COLOR)

HOLLOW METAL DOORS
(LIGHT GREY)

Aluminum Storefront Framing Storefront Glazing

(BODY COLOR)

"Solar Gray"

+42'-2"
T.O.WALL

+0'-0"
FIN. FLOOR

+10'-0"

36'-0" CLR.

+16'-0"
T.O.REV.

+26'-0"

+36'-2"
T.O.REV.

+19'-0"

+3'-2"
T.O.REV.

AT B.O.JOIST

PANEL JOINT - TYP.

METAL COPING (BODY COLOR)

T.O.OPENING

B.O.OPENING

T.O.OPENING

3933  S  Kelly  Avenue  Portland,  Oregon  97239 tel: 503.222.4453 fax: 503.248.9263 www.vlmk.com

"GRIZZLE GRAY"
Sherwin Williams

"GRAY MATTERS"
Sherwin Williams

"SITE WHITE"
Sherwin Williams

"Light-Grey""Body Color" "Dark Grey Accent"
SW 7066SW 7070 SW 7068

DOCK DOORS & GRADE DOORS
(LIGHT GREY)

CONCRETE TILT PANELS
(DARK GREY ACCENT)

REVEALS TYP. (LIGHT GREY)

(GREY TINT)
STOREFRONT GLAZING
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